Below there are the assumptions used by the actuary for the measurement of the provision for employee benefits
with reference to the main Group companies, IRCE S.p.A. and Isomet AG respectively:

A) Parent Company IRCE S.p.A.

Demographic assumptions:

- Death: RG48 mortality tables issued by the State General Accounting Department;

- Disability: INPS tables based on age and gender;

- Pension: 100% on reaching the AGO requirements.

Technical-economic assumptions:

 31/12/2022 31/12/2021
Annual discount rate 3.63%  0.44%
Annual inflation rate 2.30%  1.75%
Annual rate of increase of employee termination
indemnities

3,225%  2.81%

The "Annual discount rate", consistently with paragraph 83 of IAS 19, was taken from the IBOXX Corporate
AA index with duration 7-10 at the date of the assessment

The annual rate of increase of employee termination indemnities, as envisaged by art. 2120 of the Italian Civil
Code, is equal to 75% of inflation, plus 1.5 percentage points.

   Financial Statements as of 31/12/2022

   88

Sensitivity analysis of the main measurement parameters of IRCE S.p.A. (in thousands of Euro):

Parameter Change 31/12/2022 31/12/2021

Turnover rate +1,00% 2,989 3,721

Turnover rate - 1,00% 2,968 3,782

Inflation rate +0,25% 3,008 3,794

Inflation rate - 0,25% 2,950 3,706

Discount rate +0,25% 2,934 3,680

Discount rate - 0,25% 3,025 3,822

B) ISOMET

Demographic and technical-economic assumptions:

Parameter 31/12/2022 31/12/2021
Discount rate 2.30% 0.35%
Interest rate on capital 2.30% 0.50%
Salary increase rate 1.00% 1.00%
Inflation rate 1.00% 1.00%
Mortality tables BVG2020 GT BVG2015 GT

Sensitivity analysis of ISOMET AG’s main measurement parameters:

Parameter Change 31/12/2022 31/12/2021

Discount rate -0,25% 4.123 4.747

Discount rate +0,25% 3.882 4.396

Interest rate on capital -0,25% 3.997 4.523

Interest rate on capital +025% 4.012 4.609

Salary increase rate -0,25% 3.988 4.549

Salary increase rate +0,25% 4.001 4.581

Life expectancy + 1 anno 4,068 4,675

Life expectancy - 1 anno 3,928 4,456

21. CURRENT FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities are broken down as follows:

  2022 2021
(Thousand of Euro) 31 December 31 December

Payables due to banks 40,831 53,446

Current Financial liabilities - IFRS 16 121 101

Mark to market losses derivatives exchange rate - 21

Long term loans current portion 5,272 4,222

Total current financial liabilities 46,224 57,790

Payables due to banks essentially include self-liquidating credit lines and short-term credit lines.

The item “Mark to market losses derivatives exchange rate” refers to the Mark-to-Market value on currency
outstanding at year end by the Parent Company.

   Financial Statements as of 31/12/2022

   89

The following table highlights the net financial position of IRCE Group, determined on the basis of the new
scheme envisaged by Consob attention call no. 5/21 of 29 April 2021, which incorporates the ESMA guideline

[…]

exchange rate risks mainly in relation to its copper purchases, which it partly carries out in dollars; it
hedges such transactions using forward contracts. It is also subject to foreign currency translation risks
for its investments in Brazil, the UK, India, Switzerland, Poland, China and Czech Republic.
As for the foreign currency translation risk on the subsidiaries, the Group believes this risk mainly
concerns the investment in Brazil due to the high volatility of the Real, which affects the carrying amount
of the investment. As of 31 December 31 2022, the exchange rate of the Brazilian currency against the
Euro compared to the previous year appreciated by around 12%, leading to an important positive effect
on the translation reserve.

The following is a sensitivity analysis, which shows the hypothetical accounting effects on the Group's
balance sheet, simulating a change in the Eur/BRL exchange rate of + 5% (Real depreciation) - 5%
(appreciation of the Real), compared to the exchange rate at 31 December 2022 (5.6362 Eur/BRL):

   31.12.2022 Change in EUR/BRL exchange rate

   +5% -5%
Consolidated statement of
financial position data €/million Change Change

Non-current assets   56.84 (0.33) 0.36

Current assets 194.01 (1.79) 1.97

TOTAL ASSETS 250.85 (2.11) 2.33

Total Shareholders’ Equity 144.79 (1.80) 1.98

Non-current liabilities   23.84  0.00 0.00

Current liabilities   82.22 (0.31) 0.35

TOTAL LIABILITIES 250.85 (2.11) 2.33

The above simulation shows that a 5% depreciation in the Real would negatively impact the Group’s
foreign currency translation reserve, and therefore other comprehensive income, by € 1.80 million, while
an appreciation in the Brazilian currency would result in a € 1.98 million positive impact.

   Financial Statements as of 31/12/2022

   97

 Interest rate risk

In the past, the Group obtained medium-long term bank mainly at floating interest rates (linked to
Euribor), thus exposing itself to the risk deriving from the rise in rates. In fact, the Group chose not to

[…]

the Group implements a hedging policy using forward contracts on the positions generated by operating
activities.
However, if copper prices fall, there is still a risk to write-down the final inventories at the expected
realisable value, if lower than the weighted average cost for the period, with a negative impact on the
result.
The average price of copper in 2022 on the London Metal Exchange was 8.34 Euro/Kg, up some
5.84% compared to the same figure of the previous year, equal to 7.88 Euro/Kg while the price at the
end of the year was 7.86 €/kg, down some 6.88% than 8.45 Euro/Kg of 31-12-2021.
It should also be noted that the average price of copper at the beginning of 2023 was higher than the
price at the end of 2022.

Below is a sensitivity analysis showing the effects on the Group's turnover and operating result by
simulating a change in the price of copper +/- 5% compared to the average value of the LME 2022
quotations and without considering the economic impacts associated with the change in inventories or
the impact of buying or selling forward copper on copper.

   31/12/2022 Change in the price of copper

  +5% -5%

Consolidated income statement data €/million Change Change

Turnover 454.70  20.16  (20.16)

EBITDA 19.37  0.40  (0.40)

EBIT 11.55  0.40  (0.40)

Financial risks
These are risks associated with financial resources

 Credit risk

There are no significant concentrations of credit risk. The Group monitors this risk using adequate
assessment and awarding procedures with respect to each credit position. In addition, considering that
the Group’s main customers are established, industry-leading firms, there are no particular risks that

   Financial Statements as of 31/12/2022

   98

could cause days sales outstanding or credit quality to deteriorate, including those related to the

[…]

Financial Statements as of 31/12/2022

   145

Here below are the demographic assumptions used by the actuary in measuring the provision for employee
benefits:

- death: RG48 mortality tables issued by the State General Accounting Department;

- disability: INPS tables based on age and gender;

- pension: 100% on reaching the requirements of the general compulsory insurance (AGO, Assicurazione
Generale Obbligatoria).

In addition, the following technical-economic assumptions were made:

 31/12/2022 31/12/2021
Annual discount rate 3.63% 0.44%
Annual inflation rate 2.30% 1.75%
Annual rate of increase of employee termination indemnities 3.23% 2.81%

The "Annual discount rate", consistently with paragraph 83 of IAS 19, was taken from the IBOXX Corporate
AA index with duration 7-10 at the date of the assessment.

The annual rate of increase of employee termination indemnities, as envisaged by art. 2120 of the Italian Civil
Code, is equal to 75% of inflation, plus 1.5 percentage points.

Sensitivity analysis of the main measurement parameters:

Parameter  Change 31/12/2022 31/12/2021

Turnover rate +1,00% 2,989 3,721

Turnover rate - 1,00% 2,968 3,782

Inflation rate +0,25% 3,008 3,794

Inflation rate - 0,25% 2,950 3,706

Discount rate +0,25% 2,934 3,680

Discount rate - 0,25% 3,025 3,822

Service cost: 0.00
Duration of the plan: 7.0

21. CURRENT FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities are broken down as follows:

  2022 2021
(Thousands of Euro) 31 December 31 December

Payables due to banks 33,937   46,955

Mark to market losses derivatives on currency -   21

IFRS 16 financial liabilities 26   24

Long term loans - current portion 4,523   4,222

Total current financial liabilities 38,486   51,222

Payables due to banks essentially include self-liquidating credit lines and short-term credit lines.

The item “Mark to market losses derivatives on currency” refers to the Fair Value of forward purchase and sale
contracts outstanding as of 31/12/2022.

   Financial Statements as of 31/12/2022

   146

The following table highlights the net financial position, determined on the basis of the new scheme envisaged
by Consob attention call no. 5/21 of 29 April 2021, which incorporates the ESMA guideline published on 4 March